| | 7.31.67 |
|---|--|
| Form PTO-1595 0.8 - 0.4 - 20 (Rev. 10/02) 0MB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005 | ET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMME U.S. Patent and Trademark |
| Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ⇔ 1025151 To the Honorable Commissioner or Patents and Trademark | 78 V |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Albert Frederick Hansen | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name:Hansen Developments Limited Internal Address: |
| | |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes Vo 3. Nature of conveyance: | |
| Assignment Merger | Street Address: 16 Union East Street |
| Security Agreement Change of Name Other | Whangarei, New Zealand |
| | City:State:Zip: |
| 10-05-2000 Execution Date: 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🖌 Yes |
| Additional numbers a 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence | |
| concerning document should be mailed: Name:Clifford W. Browning | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_40.00 |
| Internal Address: | Enclosed |
| | Authorized to be charged to deposit account |
| Street Address:Bank One Center/Tower | 8. Deposit account number: 23-3030 |
| 111 Monument Circle, Suite 3700 | 23-3030 |
| City:_IndianapolisState:_IN_Zip:_46204-5137 | ANCE A |
| | E THIS SPACE |
| 9. Signature. | . • |
| Clifford W. Browning Name of Person Signing | Signature July 29, 2003 Date Date |
| ELEVER OCCOURSY 5502165 Mail occuments to be recorded with | h required cover sheet information to: |
| | Trademarks, Box Assignments n, D.C. 20231 |
| | |
| | PATENT |

REEL: 014327 FRAME: 0904

BETWEEN

لحندر

200166 11 WON*

.

***c**

ALBERT FREDERICK HANSEN

AND

HANSEN DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

WEST-WALKER BENNETT

PATENT, TRADE MARK AND INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ATTORNEYS

MOBIL ON THE PARK, 157 LAMBTON QUAY, PO BOX 1344, WELLINGTON, NEW ZEALAND. TELEPHONE 64-4499 9058. FAX 64-4-499 9306. E-MAIL: wwbt@wwbt.co.nz

> PATENT REEL: 014327 FRAME: 0905

```
DEED of Assignment made this 5+h day of
```

2000

PARTIES

ALBERT FREDERICK HANSEN a New Zealand citizen, of 8 Punga Street, Whangarei, New Zealand ("**Assignor**")

HANSEN DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED, a New Zealand company, of 16 Union East Street, Whangarei, New Zealand ("**Assignee**")

INTRODUCTION

- 0.1 The Assignor is the registered proprietor of a number of patents, particulars of which are set out in Schedule 1 ("**the patents**").
- 0.2 The Assignor is the registered proprietor and applicant for registration of a number of trade marks, particulars of which are set out in Schedule 2 ("**the trade marks**").
- 0.3 The Assignor is the registered proprietor of a number of registered designs, particulars of which are set out in Schedule 3 ("**the registered designs**").
- 0.4 The Assignor is the owner of copyright ("**the copyright**") in works related to the patents, the patent applications, and the registered designs, including drawings and models.
- 0.5 The Assignor has agreed to assign the patents, the patent applications, the trade marks, the registered designs, and the copyright to the Assignee.

1. OPERATIVE PROVISIONS

- 1.1 In consideration of the sum of NZ\$1 plus GST if any paid to the Assignor by the Assignee (the receipt of which is acknowledged) the Assignor assigns to the Assignee:
 - 1.1.1 all his rights, title and interest to the patents and the patent applications and the inventions thereof, with the intent that patents will be issued or granted to the assignee on the patent applications;

All.

PATENT

200166 v1 WGN *

- 1.1.2 all his rights, title and interest to the trade marks for which the Assignor is the registered proprietor;
- 1.1.3 the benefit of the trade marks for which the Assignor is the applicant for registration with the intent that any registrations granted thereon shall become the property of the Assignee;
- 1.1.4 the goodwill attaching to and symbolised by the trade marks;
- 1.1.5 all his rights, title and interest to the registered designs and the design applications and the designs thereof, with the intent that the design applications will be registered in the name of the assignee;
- 1.1.6 all his rights, title and interest to the copyright in works related to the patents or products incorporating the inventions the subject thereof or the registered designs;
- 1.1.7 all associated rights of action, powers and benefits.

SIGNED AS A DEED

ALBERT FREDERICK HANSEN WITNESS Signature: JOHN RICHARD LUXFORD Name: SOLICITOR WHANGAREI Abdress HANSEN DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED by: Albert Frederick Hansen - Director WITNESS Signature: Name: JOHN RICHARD LUXFORD Address: SOLICITOR WHANGAREI



3

Carl Hansen - Director WITNESS Signature:

Name:

Address:

JOHN RICHARD LUXFORD SOLICITOR WHANGAREI

The undersigned Notary Public certifies that:

- (a) the said **ALBERT FREDERICK HANSEN** is known to him and executed this document before him, and
- (b) **HANSEN DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED** is a company incorporated under the laws of New Zealand and **ALBERT FREDERICK HANSEN** and **CARL HANSEN** are directors of the company with authority to sign this document on behalf of the company.

Luin

NØTARY PUBLIC

PATENT REEL: 014327 FRAME: 0908

200166 v1 WGN *

.

SCHEDULE 1 PATENTS

| COUNTRY | TITLE | GRANT NO. |
|-----------------------------|---------------------------|---------------|
| New Zealand | A Pipe Coupling | 195771/200149 |
| New Zealand | An Improved Hose Coupling | 211983 |
| New Zealand | A Slide Control System | 264046 |
| Australia | A Pipe Coupling | 549998 |
| Australia | A Pipe Coupling | 586627 |
| Australia | An Improved Pipe Coupling | 577465 |
| United States of America | A Pipe Coupling | 4583767 |
| United States of America | A Pipe Coupling | 5857719 |
| United States of America | A Pipe Coupling | 5687994 |
| United States of America | A Slide Control System | 5802185 |
| Canada | A Pipe Coupling | 1276954 |
| Great Britain | A Slide Control System | 2291492 |
| South Africa | A Pipe Coupling | 85/3019 |

<u>H.I.</u> D.M

PATENT REEL: 014327 FRAME: 0909

.

· •

.

SCHEDULE 2 TRADE MARKS

| COUNTRY | TRADE MARK | CLASS(ES) | APPLN NO./ REGN NO. |
|---------------|------------|---|------------------------|
| New Zealand | HANSEN | 6 | 220871 |
| New Zealand | HANSEN | 17 | 220872 |
| Australia | HANSEN | 17 | 591522 |
| United States | HANFLO | 17 | 76004048 |
| of America | | | |
| Canada | HANFLO | 17 | 1049209 |
| Malaysia | HANSEN | 17 | 97/10877 |
| Great Britain | HANSEN | 17 | 2210631 |
| Argentina | HANFLO | 17 | 2273608 |
| Argentina | HANFLO | 20 | 2287807 |
| Brazil | HANFLO | 17 | 822545748 |
| Chile | HANFLO | 17 | 477979 |
| Peru | HANFLO | 17 | 65200 |
| Mexico | HANFLO | 17 | 415588 |
| Ireland | HANSEN | 17 | 16921 |
| Japan | HANFLO | Connectors or plastics; connectors of polyethylene; joints of synthetic resin materials to connect hoses of metal and hoses of synthetic resin materials; pipe couplings of plastics and other pipe couplings (excluding those made of metals); valves | 25025 |

1. 0 ||

PATENT REEL: 014327 FRAME: 0910

,

· •

SCHEDULE 3 REGISTERED DESIGNS

| COUNTRY | TITLE | REG NO. | |
|----------------------------|-----------------------------------|---------|--|
| New Zealand | A Seal-Off Plug for Pipe Coupling | 20148 | |
| United States o America | f A Valve | 409287 | |

PATENT OM REEL: 014327 FRAME: 0911

.

WGN *

RECORDED: 07/31/2003